

No. 19-3373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

EUGENE SCALIA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Petitioner,

v.

RED LAKE NATION FISHERIES, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Order of the Occupational Safety and
Health Review Commission, OSHRC No. 18-0934

AMICUS BRIEF OF NCAI FUND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Daniel David Lewerenz
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 785-4166
Fax: (202) 822-0068

Derrick Beetso
NCAI FUND
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-7767
Fax: (202) 466-7797

Counsel of Record for Amicus

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

 I. In OSHA, Congress did not express the “clear and plain” intent
 necessary to abridge a Tribe’s right to self-government.....4

 A. Tribal sovereignty is the “backdrop” against
 which OSHA’s scope must be considered.....4

 B. This Court has always recognized the limited nature
 of *Tuscarora*.....7

 C. The ALJ was correctly held that *Fond du Lac* controls and
 OSHA cannot apply to the Fisheries.....13

 II. This Court and the Supreme Court have rejected the Secretary’s
 proposed “governmental-vs.-commercial” dichotomy, which if
 embraced would contravene Congressional policy.....16

 A. *Fond du Lac* implicitly rejected the “governmental vs.
 commercial” dichotomy, consistent with
 Supreme Court precedent.....17

 B. Such a dichotomy would be contrary to Congressional policy,
 which has long encouraged Tribal enterprises as critical
 components of Tribal economic development and Tribal self-
 government.....19

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Attorney’s Process and Investigation Servs., Inc.</i> v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa, 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	n.18
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp. v. Chuchansi Gold Casino and Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	11 n.21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	1, 20 n.27, 21
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 599 U.S. 576 (2000).....	2 n.5
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	19 n.24
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	8 nn.9-10
<i>Donovan v. Navajo Forest Prod. Indus.</i> , 692 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1982)	8 n.9, 17 n.23, 21
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	12 n.18
<i>EEOC v. Fond du Lac Heavy Equip. and Const. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 246 (8th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	6 n.6
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	19 n.24
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686, 1696 (2019)	12 n.21
<i>Holt v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 364 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1966).....	9 n.11
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	13 n.21
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	18
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	3, 5, 9 n.13
<i>Menominee Tribal Enterprises v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	8 n.9, 21, 24
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968).....	10 & n.14, 12 & n.21
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	6, 11 n.18, 13 n.21
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 146 (1973)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	12 n.21
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19 n.25

<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov’t</i> , 788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 12 n.20, 13
<i>Navajo Tribe v. NLRB</i> , 288 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....	8 n.8
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	12 n.21
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	1, 4-5, 20 n.27, 21, 22
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	18, 21
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	12 n.18
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	19 n.24
<i>Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel</i> , 95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996)	8 n.10, 21, 24
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	2 n.5
<i>Sac and Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa v. Licklider</i> , 576 F.2d 145 (8th Cir. 1978)	12 n.18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3, 4, 11, 13 n.21, 18
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	12 n.21

<i>Stone v. United States</i> , 506 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1974)	9 n.11
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	3, 5, 6, 11, 12 & n.21
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	4
<i>United States v. Wadena</i> , 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998)	9 n.11
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 508 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1974)	9-10 & nn. 13-14
<i>United States v. Winnebago Tribe of Neb.</i> , 542 F.2d 1002 (8th Cir. 1976)	3, 5, 6-7, 10 & n.16, 11
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5-6, n.21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 143 (1980)	5, 6, 20 n.27, 21, 22-23
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	4
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	1, 4

STATUTES and CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 81 Stat. 605 (1967) (codified as 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>).....	11 n.17,
---	----------

Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act, 54 Stat. 250 (1940) (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 668, <i>et seq.</i>)	9 & n.12
Federal Power Act, 41 Stat. 1063 (codified as 16 U.S.C. § 791a, <i>et seq.</i>).....	7 & n.7
16 U.S.C. § 796(2).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	7
Flood Control Act of 1944, 58 Stat. 887 (1944)	10 & n.15
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988) (codified as 25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>).....	20 & n.26
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	20 n.26
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)	19 n.25
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 84 Stat. 1590 (1970) (codified as 29 U.S.C. § 651, <i>et seq.</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 100-446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	20
STAFF OF S. SUBCOMM. ON LABOR, COMM. ON LABOR AND PUBLIC WELFARE, 92D CONG., 1ST SESS., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970 (S. 2193, P.L. 91-596) (Comm. Print 1971)	2 n.4

EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. 1975.4(b)(3).....	2, 7-8
37 Fed. Reg. 929 (Jan. 21, 1972).....	2 n.5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jessica R. Cattelino, *Fungibility: Florida Seminole Casino Dividends and the Fiscal Politics of Indigeneity*, 111 AM. ANTHRO. 190 (2009).....25

BRENDA CHILD, MY GRANDFATHER’S KNOCKING STICKS: OJIBWE FAMILY LIFE AND LABOR ON THE RESERVATION (2014)22, 24

Alexandra Harmon et al., *Interwoven Economic Histories: American Indians in a Capitalist America*, 98 J. AM. HIST. 698 (2011) 24-25

Stephen J. Herzberg, *The Menominee Indians: From Treaty to Termination*, 60 WIS. MAG. HIST. 266 (1977).....24

BRIAN C. HOSMER, AMERICAN INDIANS IN THE MARKETPLACE: PERSISTENCE AND INNOVATION AMONG THE MENOMINEES AND METLAKATLANS, 1870-1920 (1999)24

DAVID KAMPER, THE WORK OF SOVEREIGNTY: TRIBAL LABOR RELATIONS AND SELF-DETERMINATION ON THE NAVAJO NATION (2010) 2 n.3, 19 n.25, 20, 21-22

David La Vere, *Minding Their Own Business: The Kiowa-Comanche-Apache Business Committee of the Early 1900s*, in NATIVE PATHWAYS: AMERICAN INDIAN CULTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY (Brian Hosmer and Colleen O’Neill eds. 2004)..... 23-24

ROBERT J. MILLER, RESERVATION CAPITALISM: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN INDIAN COUNTRY (2012).....21, 22

Nicholas G. Rosenthal, *The Dawn of a New Day? Notes on Indian Gaming in Southern California*, in NATIVE PATHWAYS: AMERICAN INDIAN CULTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY (Brian Hosmer and Colleen O’Neill eds. 2004)22

Paul C. Rosier, *Searching for Salvation and Sovereignty: Blackfeet Oil Leasing and the Reconstitution of the Tribe*, in NATIVE PATHWAYS: AMERICAN INDIAN CULTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY (Brian Hosmer and Colleen O’Neill eds. 2004).....23, 25

Gregory Scruggs et al., *Vulnerable American Indians are ‘preparing for the worst’*, WASH. POST, Apr. 5, 2020, at A21, available with alternative headline at <https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2020/04/04/native-american-coronavirus/>23

ANTON TREUER, *WARRIOR NATION: A HISTORY OF THE RED LAKE OJIBWE* (2015).....22, 24
